to render such provisions inapplicable to other persons or circumstances.

(b) This Ordinance shall be effective on such date as the Secretary of the Interior certifies this Ordinance and publishes the same in the **Federal Register**.

(c) Any and all prior enactments of the Tribal Council which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby rescinded.

### SECTION 9.0—AMENDMENT

This Ordinance may only be amended by a vote of the Tribal Council. [FR Doc. 2014–02097 Filed 1–30–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-4J-P

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

## **Bureau of Land Management**

[LLNV912000 L10200000.PH0000 LXSS0006F0000; 14-08807; MO#4500061004]

# Correction: Notice of Public Meeting: Resource Advisory Councils, NV

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Correction.

**SUMMARY:** On Friday, January 3, 2014, the Bureau of Land Management published the Notice of Public Meeting: Resource Advisory Councils, NV (79 FR 406). The address listed for this meeting was incorrect.

On page 406, in the second column, on lines 40 through 42, the address for the meeting should be corrected to: "High Desert Inn, 3015 Idaho Street, Elko, NV, 89801."

# Matthew Spangler,

BLM Nevada Acting Deputy Chief, Communications.

[FR Doc. 2014–01931 Filed 1–30–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-HC-P

## **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

## **Bureau of Land Management**

[LLOR957000-L63100000-HD0000-14XL1116AF: HAG14-0054]

## Filing of Plats of Survey: Oregon/ Washington

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The plats of survey of the following described lands are scheduled to be officially filed in the Bureau of Land Management, Oregon State Office, Portland, Oregon, 30 days from the date of this publication.

### Willamette Meridian

Oregon

- T. 12 S., R. 3 E., accepted January 14, 2014
- T. 33 S., R. 1 W., accepted January 14, 2014
- T. 11 S., R. 1 E., accepted January 14, 2014
- T. 16 S., R. 6 W., accepted January 17, 2014

Washington

T. 9 N., R. 27 E., accepted January 14, 2014

ADDRESSES: A copy of the plats may be obtained from the Public Room at the Bureau of Land Management, Oregon State Office, 1220 SW. 3rd Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204, upon required payment.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Kyle Hensley, (503) 808–6132, Branch of Geographic Sciences, Bureau of Land Management, 1220 SW. 3rd Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204. Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** A person or party who wishes to protest against this survey must file a written notice with the Oregon State Director, Bureau of Land Management, stating that they wish to protest. A statement of reasons for a protest may be filed with the notice of protest and must be filed with the Oregon State Director within thirty days after the protest is filed. If a protest against the survey is received prior to the date of official filing, the filing will be stayed pending consideration of the protest. A plat will not be officially filed until the day after all protests have been dismissed or otherwise resolved.

Before including your address, phone number, email address, or other personal identifying information in your comment, you should be aware that your entire comment—including your personal identifying information—may be made publicly available at any time. While you can ask us in your comment to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we

cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

### Timothy J. Moore,

Acting, Chief Cadastral Surveyor of Oregon/Washington.

[FR Doc. 2014–01987 Filed 1–30–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–\$\$–P

## **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

### **National Park Service**

[NPS-PWR-PWRO-14060;PPPWSAMO00/PX.DSAMO0003.00.1]

Notice of Intent to Prepare a Joint Environmental Impact Statement/ Environmental Impact Report for Trail Management Plan, Santa Monica Mountains National Recreation Area, Ventura and Los Angeles Counties, California

**AGENCY:** National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notice of Intent.

**SUMMARY:** The original Notice of Intent to prepare the Trail Management Plan was published in the Federal Register on January 16, 2003, with an estimated completion date of 2004 for the joint EIS/EIR. The National Park Service (NPS) and state of California partner agencies conducted public scoping meetings in 2005 and gathered public comments on conceptual trail policies and map alternatives needed to prepare the Draft EIS/EIR. Owing to lack of funding, the NPS and partner agencies were unable to continue preparation of the EIS/EIR after the 2005 public scoping effort. State and federal funding for the EIS/EIR has now been secured, and the agencies are reinitiating joint preparation of the Trail Management Plan (TMP) and combined EIS/EIR. The NPS is the lead agency responsible for preparing the EIS, and the California Department of Parks and Recreation (CDPR) is the lead agency responsible for preparing the EIR. The Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy (SMMC) and the Mountains Recreation and Conservation Authority (MRCA) will be cooperating agencies in the EIS/EIR effort. Following publication of this Notice, CDPR will reissue a Notice of Preparation to initiate the preparation of a joint EIS/EIR pursuant to the requirements of the California Environmental Policy Act (CEQA).

**DATES:** All written public scoping comments must be postmarked or transmitted not later than April 1, 2014.

Further Information: Periodically updated materials about the integrated EIS/EIR process will be made available via mailings, regional and local news